Jon Hummell, Interim Director



phone: 785-296-2436 fax: 785-296-0231 budget.director@budget.ks.gov

Division of the Budget

Sam Brownback, Governor

January 16, 2014

The Honorable Jeff King, Chairperson Senate Committee on Judiciary Statehouse, Room 341-E Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator King:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for SB 254 by Joint Committee on Administrative Rules and Regulations

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning SB 254 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

SB 254 would clarify the authority and duty of the Secretary of the Kansas Department of Health and Environment to perform medical subrogation and estate recovery for medical assistance recipients. Executive Reorganization Order No. 41 transferred these responsibilities from the Secretary of the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services.

Passage of SB 254 would have no fiscal effect.

Sincerely,

Jon Hummell, Interim Director of the Budget

cc: Aaron Dunkel, KDHE